* DAVID V. IGE

GOVERNOR

EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
HAWAI'I EMPLOYER-UNION HEALTH BENEFITS TRUST FUND
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER

STATE OF HAWAI‘
DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND FINANCE
P.0. BOX 150
HONOLULU, HAWAI 96810-0150

CRAIG K. HIRAI
DIRECTOR

ROBERT YU
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

ADMINISTRATIVE AND RESEARCH OFFICE *
BUDGET, PROGRAM PLANNING AND
MANAGEMENT DIVISION
FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION DIVISION
OFFICE OF FEDERAL AWARDS MANAGEMENT (OFAM)

May 18, 2020

The Honorable Donovan M. Dela Cruz, Chair
Senate Committee on Ways and Means
Thirtieth State Legislature

State Capitol, Room 208

Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96813

Dear Senator Dela Cruz:

This is in response to your Committee’s request during the May 14, 2020
informational briefing for information on COVID-19 federal grants that the State has
received and the associated appropriation account numbers for these grants.

Attached is a worksheet that provides the following information on federal

COVID-19 awards received by the State to date:

e Department receiving award;
Program ID where grant is being managed and expended;
Federal Awards Management System (FAMS) reference number;
Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) reference number;
Appropriation account number;
Award description;
Date award was received,;
Amount of award;
Federal agency making the award;
Public Law reference; and
Notes on award

Please note that the federal grants are a combination of new awards that were
made specifically to address various aspects of the COVID-19 pandemic and
supplementary awards to existing federal grants (these supplementary awards will be
tracked by unique accounting codes). It should also be noted that there are a few
grants that the State has not received award notices as yet, the most notable being
the estimated $50 million grant pursuant to P.L. No. 116-139 to the Department of
Health for COVID-19 testing and contact tracing.

No. 1 Capitol District Building, 250 S. Hotel Street, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813



The Honorable Donovan M. Dela Cruz
May 18, 2020
Page 2

If you need further information on these grant awards, please contact
Mr. Mark Anderson of our Office of Federal Awards Management (OFAM) at
586-3035 or mark.k.anderson@hawaii.gov.

Aloha,

% 7z %———

CRAIG K. HIRAI
Director of Finance

Attachment

¢: Rona Suzuki, Director


https://stateofhawaii.na1.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAVngqYnpy6RqUzTgumo75k9S2uEM3u5g7

AWARDS RECEIVED BY HAWAII STATE DEPARTMENTS

As of : May 15, 2020 OFAM

Hospital Improvement Pgm

COVID 19 Awards Received by Hawaii State Departments

Recipient FAMS CFDA#  |Appropriation Account |Award Awarded | Award A Federal Agency  |Public Law Notes
Dept. of Health HTH131 #2250 93.354 5-20-637-H Rapid funding by CDC 3/5/2020 |$ 6,317,500 |DHHS/CDC P.L.116-123 New award.
Dept. of Health HTH131 #2071 93.323 $-20-501-H Epidemiology and 3/15/2020| $ 1,000,000 |DHHS/CDC P.L. 116-123 Supplementary funding to existing award amount $3,273,227.
Laboratory Capacity for 4/23/2020| S 5,075,000 |DHHS/CDC P.L. 116-123
Infectious Disease {ELC})
Dept. of Health HTH904 (#2256  [93.045 [5-20-221-H Title Il C1:Families First  (3/20/2020 | $ 400,000 |DHHS/ACL P.L116-127 New award.
Coronavirus Response Act, :
Congregate Meals
Dept. of Health HTH904 #2258 93.045 §-20-221-H Title Il C2: Families First 3/20/2020| $ 800,000 [DHHS/ACL P.L. 116-127 New award.
Coronavirus Response Act,
R Home-Delivered Meals
Dept. of Human Services HMS401 #2136 93.778 $-20-229-K Medical Assistance Payment | 3/23/2020| § 23,095,000 [DHHS/CMS P.L 116-127 Temporary FMAP 6.2% increase for quarter Januvary-March 31, 2020.
’ Supplementary funding to existing award.
4/3/2020| $ 34,022,000 [DHHS/CMS P.L. 116-127 Temporary FMAP 6.2% increase for quarter April-June, 2020.
Dept. of Labor LBRSO3 #2271 10.568 5-20-267-L TEFAP ADMIN FFCRA 4/6/2020| $ 256,060 [USDA/FNS P.L 116-127 New award.
Note: Awarded $256,060 for ADM and $880,070 for Food in P.L. 116-129; $429,090
for ADM and $848,598 for Food in P.L. 116-136. Decision was made locally to use only
. $256,060 for ADM and $2,158,758 for Food.
Dept. of Health HTHS07 #2052 93.069 $-20-220-H,5-20-223-H,5- PHEP Cooperative 6/29/2019| $ 5,075,000 |DHHS/CDC P.L. 116-136 Provision in P.L. 116-136 stipulates that States must receive 100 % allocation which
20-250-H Agreement Hawai‘i had already received NOA dated 6/29/19.
Dept. of Accounting & AGS879 #2286 90.404  |S-20-509-M 2020 HAVA CARES Act 3/28/2020| $ 3,295,842 |Election Assistance{P.L. 116-136 New award.
General Services Commission
Dept. of Health HTH907 #2058 93.889 $-20-246-H Hospital Preparedness 3/29/2020( S 174,660 DHHS Supplementary funding of $174,660.00 to current award amount $1,272,454,
Program Cooperative
Agreement
Dept. of Defense DEF110 #2268 97.036 $-20-523-G FEMA 4510-DR COVID- 4/1/2020 DHS Type of Assistance- Public Assistance. Appropriation ceiling $60,000,000. Cost
19/Disaster Grant-Public reimbursement basis up to 75% federal cost share.
Assistance {Presidentially
Declared Diasaster)
Dept. of Human Services |[HMS224 #2074 14,231 5-20-216-K Emergency Solutions Grant [4/2/2020 | $ 1,567,697 [HUD P.L 116-136 Supplementary funding of $1,567,697 to current award amount $449,445.
Dept. of Human Services |HMS224 #2075 14.241  {5-20-222-K Housing Opportunities for  |4/2/2020 | $~ 39,007 |HUD P.L. 116-136 Supplementary funding of $39,007 to current award amount $266,237.
Persons with AIDS (HOPWA)
Dept. of Accounting AGS881 #2021 45.025 §-20-203-M FY 2019 State Partnership 4/8/2020| § 427,500 |NEA P.L. 116-136 Supplementary funding of $427,500 to current award amount $737,800.
Agreement
Dept. of Human Services  IHMS302 #2275 93,575 $-20-215-K,5-20-225-K,S- |Child Care and Development| 4/13/2020| $ 11,990,147.00 |DHS/ACF P.L.116-136 New award.
20-230-K,5-20-516-K,S-  {Block Grant
20-521-K,5-20-266-K
Executive Office of the BUF101 #2287 00.000 $-20-247-0 Coronavirus Relief Fund 4/15/2020} $  625,000,000.00 |U.S. Treasury P.L. 116-136 New award. Total award amount: $862,823,978.80
State of Hawai‘i $-20-530-A,5-20-531-B,S- 4/24/2020} $  237,823,978.80
20-524-G,5-20-639-H,5- ‘
20-556-K,5-20-525-1,5-201
. 501-0
Dept. of Health HTH904 #2279 93.044 5-20-221-H SSC3 CARES Act for 4/20/2020| $ 1,000,000 |[DHHS/ACL P.L 116-136 New award.
Supportive Services under
Title 11l B of the Older
Americans Act
Dept. of Health HTHS04 #2280 93.045 5-20-221-H HDC3 CARES Act for 4/20/2020| $ 2,400,000 |DHHS/ACL P.L 116-136 New award.
Nutrition Services under
Title {1l C of the Older
Americans Act
Dept. of Health HTHS05 #2278 93.052 5-20-221-H FCC3 CARES Act for Family | 4/20/2020} § 500,000 |DHHS/ACL P.L 116-136 New award.
Caregiver Support Program
under Title |l E of the Older
Americans Act
Dept. of Health HTH906 #2277 93.042 §-20-554-H OMC3 CARES Act for 4/20/2020| $ 100,000 |[DHHS/ACL P.L. 116-136 New award.
Ombudman Program under
Title VIl of the Older
Americans Act
Dept. of Health HTH560 #2289 93.301 $-20-638-H Coronavirus State Hospital | 4/17/2020} $ 843,170.00 |DDHS/HRSA P.L 116-136 New award.




AWARDS RECEIVED BY HAWAII STATE DEPARTMENTS

Recipient FAMS CFDA# | 'REE;’B&%"S&B’HI\E&BR: Award Awarded | Award Amount Federal Agency |Public Law Notes
Dept. of Transportation  |TRN 102,  |#2276, |20.106 |* Airport Improvement Pgm | 4/20/2020 $133,113,924 | DOT/FAA P.L 116-136 New award. Application dated 4/20/20.
111,114, (2281, Airport Allocation:
131, 2282, Hana $69,000; Port Allen $1,000; Upolu $1,000; Hilo International $6,295,953; Daniel
161,195 2283, K. Inouye Intl $74,811,046; Kahului $23,656,740; $13,085,108 Ellison Onizuka Kona Int|
2284, Keahole; Kalaupapa $69,000; Waimea-Kohala $69,000; Kalaeloa (iohn Rodgers Field)
2285 $30,000; Moloka‘i $1,497,842; Kapalua $1,000; Lana‘i $1,302,047; Lihu'e $12,426,188;
o o Dillingham Airfie!ld $20,000
Dépt. of Education EDN407 #2291 45.310 * State Library Program/LSTA | 4/20/2020| $ 127,936 (IMLS P.L. 116-136 New award.
e e I CARES ACT State Grants
University of Hawai‘i, UOH800 N/A 84.425E |N/A CARES Act: Higher Education| 4/24/2020 $1,011,471 |US DOE P.L. 116-136 New award.
Kapi‘olani Community Emergency Relief Fund
College
University of Hawai‘i, West |UOH700 N/A 84.425E |N/A CARES Act: Student Aid 4/24/2020 $697,500 |US DOE P.L.116-136 New award.
O'ahu .
University of Hawai‘i, UOHS800 N/A 84.425E [N/A CARES Act: Higher Education} 4/24/2020 $553,694 |US DOE P.L. 116-136 New award.
Honolulu Community Emergency Relief Fund
College
University of Hawai‘i, UOH800 N/A 84.425E [N/A CARES Act: Higher Education| 4/24/2020 $573,613 [US DOE P.L. 116-136 New award.
Hawai'i Community College Emergency Relief Fund
University of Hawai‘i at UOHI100 N/A 84.425E |N/A Higher Education Emergency| 4/25/2020| $5,504,934 |US DOE P.L. 116-136 New award.
Manoa Relief for University of
Hawai'i at Manoa
Kaua‘t Community College |UOHS800 N/A 84.425E  |N/A Emergency Financial Aid 4/27/2020| $267,842 |US DOE P.L. 116-136 New award.
Grants to Students Under
the CARES Act
Leeward Community UQOH800 N/A 84.425E |N/A CARES Act: Higher Education| 4/27/2020 $1,033,945 |US DOE P.L. 116-136 New award.
College Relief Fund :
University of Hawai‘i Maui |UOH800 N/A 84.425E [N/A CARES Act; Higher Education| 4/25/2020| $ 593,954 |US DOE P.L. 116-136 New award.
College Emeregency Relief Fund
A
University of Hawai'i at Hilo|UOH800 N/A 84.425E [N/A CARES Act: Higher Education| 5/1/2020 $ 1,497,363 |US DOE P.L. 116-136 New award.
Emeregency Relief Fund
Windward Community UOH801 N/A 84.425E |N/A CARES Act: Higher Education| 5/2/2020 $ 275,549 {US DOE P.L 116-136 New award.
College Emeregency Relief Fund
Hawai'i Public Housing HMS220 N/A 14.850 $-20-220-K Public Housing Operating 4/30/2020| $ 4,128,858.00 {HUD P.L. 116-136 Supplementary funding to existing award.
Authority Funds Grant from CARE Act
Dept. of Health HTH495 #2293 93.665 * Emergency Grants to 4/16/2020| § 2,000,000 |SAMSHA P.L. 116-136 New award.
Address Mental and
Substance Use Disorders
During Covid-19
Dept. of Education EDN400 N/A 10.555 * Child Nutrition (2 Year) 4/24/2020| $ 28,297,498 |USDA/FNS P.L.116-136 New award.
Dept. of Attorney General |ATG100 #2295 16.034 * Hawai‘i Coronavirus 4/30/2020| $ 3,642,919 (DOJ/BIA P.L.116-136 New award.
Emergency Supplemental
Funding Program
University of Hawai‘i at Hilo| UOH800 N/A 84.425F |N/A CARES Act:Higher Education | 5/4/2020 $ 1,497,362 |US DOE P.L.116-136 New award.
Emergency Relief Fund-UH
Hilo Institutional Portion
University of Hawai‘i Maui |UOH800 N/A 84.425F |N/A CARES Act:Higher Education | 5/4/2020{ $ 593,953 (US DOE P.L. 116-136 New award.
College Emergency Relief Fund-UH
Maui College Institutional
Portion
Kapi‘olani Community UOH800 N/A 84.425F |N/A CARES Act:Higher Education | 5/4/2020| $ 1,011,470 |US DOE P.L 116-136 New award.
College . Emergency Relief Fund-
Kapi‘olani Community.
College institutional Portion

As of : May 15, 2020 OFAM COVID 19 Awards Received by Hawaii State Departments



AWARDS RECEIVED BY HAWAII STATE DEPARTMENTS

N/A= Not FAMIS

1. (HR 6074, PL 116-123) Coronavirus Preparedness and Response Supplemental Appropriation Act 2020, signed into law on March 6, 2020
2. (HR 6201, P.L. 116-127) Families First Coronavirus Response Act, 2020 ), signed into law on March 18, 2020
3. (HR 748, P.L. 116-136) The Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act , signed into law on March 27, 2020
4. (HR 266, P.L.. 116-139) Paycheck Protection Program and Healthcare Enhancement Act, signed into law on April 24, 2020

As of : May 15, 2020 OFAM

COVID 19 Awards Received by Hawaii State Departments

Recipient FAMS CFDA# |Appropriation Account |Award Awarded | Award Amount Federal Agency  |Public Law Notes
Kaua‘i Community College |UOH800 N/A 84.425F [N/A Emergency Financia! Aid 5/6/2020 $ 267,842 |US DOE P.L. 116-136 New award.
Grants to Students Under
Lo o the CARES Act (1)
Leeward Community UOHg00 N/A 84.425F |N/A CARES Act Higher Education | 5/6/2020( $ 1,033,944 |US DOE P.L. 116-136 New award.
College Emergency Fund (1)
University of Hawai‘i at UOH100 N/A 84.425F |N/A Higher Education Emergency| 5/5/2020{ $ 5,504,933 (US DOE P.L. 116-136 New award.
Minoa |Relief-Instituion )
Windward Community UOH800 N/A 84.425F |N/A CARES Act: Higher Education| 5/6/2020{ $ 275,549 |US DOE P.L. 116-136 New award.
College Emergency Relief Fund
o - . Intitutional Portion
University of Hawai‘i West [UOH700 N/A 84.425F |N/A University of Hawai‘i West 5/7/2020| $ 697,500 |US DOE P.L. 116-136 New award,
O‘ahu O’ahu Recipient Institutions
Costs
Hawai‘i Community College {UOH800 N/A 84.425F [N/A CARES Act:Higher Education | 5/6/2020| $ 573,613 |US DOE P.L. 116-136 New award.
Emergency Relief Fund-
Instutional Portion
Honolulu Community Colleg UOH800 N/A 84.425F |N/A CARES Act:Higher Education | 5/7/2020| $ 553,693 |US DOE P.L. 116-136 New award.
Emergency Relief Fund for
Institutions
Dept. of Human Services |HMS206 #2301 93.568 * Low-Income Home Energy 5/8/2020} $ 1,190,942 (DHHS/ACF P.L. 116-136 New award.
Assistance
Dept. of Human Services |HMS301 #2302 93.671 * Family Violence Prevention |5/11/2020 $ 149,206 |DHHS/ACF P.L. 116-136 New award.
Dept. of Education EDN100 N/A 84.425D |* Elementary and Secondary | 5/15/2020] $ 43,385,229 |US DOE P.L.116-136 New award.
School Emergency Relief
Fund (ESSER)
* = New Account Requested. Total S 1,201,258,798




		2020-05-18T14:50:59-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Sign




